Figure 12. Gearing Ratio & Interest Coverage

Sources: Company, SSI Research

3,997 4,237

10,417
11,667

13,233

3,078 3,647

6,996
7,850

8,601

(19.5)

18.5

91.8

12.2 9.6

(40)

(20)

0

20

40

60

80

100

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
EBITDA (LHS) Net Profit (LHS) EPS Growth (RHS)

(%)(IDR bn)

9.9
11.3

19.0 18.7 18.0

7.2
8.2

12.8 12.2 11.6

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
ROE ROA

(%)

(22)

(15)

0.1

10
13

12 13

84

32

22

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

(25)

(20)

(15)

(10)

(5)

0

5

10

15

20

2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F

Net Gearing (LHS) Interest Coverage (RHS)

(x)(%)

Stellar earnings growth on the
back of favourable gold prices and
higher nickel ore sales volume

Solid earnings growth is expected
to enhance ANTM’s profitability,
with projected double-digit 2026F
ROE of 18.7% and ROA 12.2%

We expect net gearing to trend
higher going forward, driven by
pipeline projects such as the HPAL
and RKEF joint ventures

Aneka Tambang Tbk

Bloomberg: ANTM.IJ | Reuters: ANTM.JK

Metal Mining Sector
2 October 2025   JCI Index 8,147

www.samuel.co.id Page 10 of 13

Figure 13. Earnings Changes

Sources: Company, SSI Research

Figure 14. Sensitivity Analysis of Gold Prices to ANTM’s Numbers

Sources: SSI Research

Figure 15. Peer Comparables, 2026F

Sources: Bloomberg, SSI Research

(IDR bn)

2025F 2026F 2027F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2025F 2026F 2027F

Revenue 78,307   89,098   97,394   85,759   110,658   122,503   10% 24% 26%

growth (%) 13.2% 13.8% 9.3% 23.9% 29.0% 10.7%

Operating Profit 7,110   7,363   8,106   9,001   9,940   11,187   27% 35% 38%

growth (%) 137.2% 3.6% 10.1% 200.2% 10.4% 12.5%

Net profit  5,594   5,947   6,371   6,996   7,850   8,601   25% 32% 35%

growth (%) 53.4% 6.3% 7.1% 91.8% 12.2% 9.6%

Before Revision Changes

-5% -3% +3% +5%

Revenues -3.9% -2.3% 2.3% 3.9%

EBIT -23.8% -11.3% 11.3% 23.8%

Net Profit -22.3% -10.6% 10.6% 22.3%

Company Company Mkt. Cap EPS Gwt P/E EV/EBITDA ROE
Net

Gearing

Ticker Name (IDR tn) (%) (x) (x) (%) (%)

AMMN IJ Amman Mineral Internasional PT 500 NM 255.9 30.0 2.5 112.8

BRMS IJ Bumi Resources Minerals Tbk PT 135 49.9 136.5 68.6 5.8 16.8

ANTM IJ Aneka Tambang Tbk 75 12.2 9.8 7.0 19.9 9.7

MDKA IJ Merdeka Copper Gold Tbk PT 51 NM 16.7 9.4 5.7 41.2

ARCI IJ Archi Indonesia Tbk PT 24 20.3 27.2 7.0 28.7 144.9

Sector 786 10.4 189.2 32.4 5.7 82.7

Currently, ANTM is traded at very
attractive valuation compared to
Indonesia’s gold-related sector

Our sensitivity analysis suggests
that ANTM’s earnings are
positively correlated with gold
prices, rising by 10.6% and 22.3%
under gold price increases of 3%
and 5%, respectively, and declining
by a similar magnitude should
prices fall

Aneka Tambang Tbk

Bloomberg: ANTM.IJ | Reuters: ANTM.JK

Metal Mining Sector
2 October 2025   JCI Index 8,147

www.samuel.co.id Page 11 of 13

Key Financial Figures

Profit and Loss

 Y/E Dec (IDR bn)  23A 24A 25F 26F 27F